SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on February 22, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 23-003, which shall be effective March 4, 2023.

ORDINANCE NO. 23-003

RELATED TO COUNTY BUDGETS AND BUDGET PROCEDURES; AUTHORIZING BIENNIAL BUDGETS; REENACTING SCC 4.26.017

WHEREAS, the 2006 Charter Review Commission proposed an amendment to the Snohomish County Charter to give the County Council discretion to budget either annually or biennially in accordance with state law, which amendment was approved by the electorate at the general election held on November 7, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the County Council adopted Amended Ordinance 07-015 to provide for biennial budgets when consistent with the county election cycle and authorized by separate ordinance adopted pursuant to the County Charter, state law, and Chapter 4.26 SCC; and

WHEREAS, the County Council finds that it is in the best interests of the County to budget biennially for the 2025-2026 biennium and intends by this ordinance to implement biennial budgeting only for that as provided by the County Charter, state law, county code, and this ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. Snohomish County Code Section 4.26.017, repealed by Ordinance No. 21-091 on November 12, 2021, is reenacted to read:

4.26.017 Biennial budget authorized.

The county budget for the period beginning January 1, 2025, and subsequent budgets, shall be prepared and adopted as biennial budgets.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance:</u> Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available upon request, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2023-0071).

Dated this 23rd day of February, 2023.

Deputy Clerk of the Council

MSeculas

Publish: March 1, 2023

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Council 104482

Notice of Enactment Ordinance No. 23-003 - Page 1 of 1

Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington }
County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal representative of the Everett Daily Herald a daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the first publication of the Notice hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a daily newspaper in Snohomish County, Washington and is and always has been printed in whole or part in the Everett Daily Herald and is of general circulation in said County, and is a legal newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter 213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal newspaper by order of the Superior Court of Snohomish County, State of Washington, by order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed is a true copy of EDH972453 ORDINANCE 23-003 as it was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper and not as a supplement form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such publication commencing on 03/01/2023 and ending on 03/01/2023 and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is \$63.80.

Subscribed and sworn before me on this

day o

ay of March

2023

Notary Public in and for the State of

Washington.

Snohomish County Council | 14104482 ELENA LAO

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL

ELECTRONIC COPY RECEIVED

DATE: 03/06/23 Time 11:49 a.m.

Linda Phillips Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires 8/29/2025 Commission Number 4417

Classified Proof

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington
NOTICE OF ENACTMENT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on February 22, 2023, the
Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 23-003, which
shall be effective March 4, 2023.
ORDINANCE NO, 23-003
RELATED TO COUNTY BUDGETS AND BUDGET
PROCEDURES; AUTHORIZING BIENNIAL BUDGETS;
REENACTING SCC 4, 26-017
WHEREAS, the 2006 Charter Review Commission proposed an
amendment to the Snohomish County Charter to give the County
Council discretion to budget either annually or blennially in
accordance with state law, which amendment was approved by the
electorate at the general election held on November 7, 2006, and
WHEREAS, the County Council adopted Amended Ordinance
07-015 to provide for biennial budgets when consistent with the
county election cycle and authorized by separate ordinance
adopted pursuant to the County Charter, state law, and Chapter
4 26 SCC and
WHEREAS, the County Council finds that it is in the best
interests of the County to budget biennially for the 2025-2026
biennium and intends by this ordinance to implement biennial
budgeting only for that as provided by the County Charter, state
law, county code, and this ordinance
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:
Section 1, Snohomish County Code Section 4,26,017, repealed
by Ordinance No. 21-091 on November 12, 2021, is reenacted to
read:
4.26,017 Biennial budget of the period beginning Japuacy 1, 2025

ad:
4.26.017 Biennial budget authorized.
The county budget for the period beginning January 1, 2025, and subsequent budgets, shall be prepared and adopted as biennial budgets.

Company of the profinance and related.

biennial budgets

Copies of the Ordinance: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available upon request, call 425-388-3494, 1 800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339, or e-mail contact Council@snoco org. The ordinance is also available on the Councils website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2023-0071). Dated this 23rd day of February, 2023. /s/ Elena Lao, CMC Deputy Clerk of the Council 104482
Published: March 1, 2023. EDH972453